
STATE OF INDIANA 

FILED 
September 4, 2015 

INDIANA UTILITY 
REGULATORY COMMISSION 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE ) 
COMP ANY FOR APPROVAL OF ELECTRIC ENERGY ) 
EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS TO BE EFFECTIVE FOR THE ) 
PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2016 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, ) 
2018, FOR AUTHORITY TO RECOVER ASSOCIATED ) 
START-UP, IMPLEMENTATION AND ADMINISTRATIVE ) 
COSTS ALONG WITH COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE ) 
EVALUATION, MEASUREMENT AND VERIFICATION ~ 
OF THOSE PROGRAMS ("PROGRAM COSTS"), LOST ) CAUSE NO. 44634 
REVENUES AND PERFORMANCE INCENTIVES ) 
("ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COSTS") ) 
THROUGH ITS DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT ) 
ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM IN ACCORDANCE WITH ) 
IND. CODE§ 8 ... 1-2-42(a), 8"1-8.5-9 AND 8-1-8.5"10 AND ) 
PURSUANT TO 170 IAC 4"8-5, 170 lAC 4-8-6 AND 170 IAC ) 
4"8-7 AND FOR AUTHORITY TO DEFER ENERGY ) 
EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COSTS. ) 

OUCC PREFILED TESTIMONY · 

OF 

EDWARD T. RUTTER - PUBLIC EXHIBIT #1 

ON BEHALF OF THE 

IURC 
PUBUC'S 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

September 4, 2015 

Respectfully Submitted~ 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

~ • 

J tty. No. 11651-49 
D sumer Counselor 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing Office of Utility Consumet Counselor 

Testimony Edw(trd T. Rutter has been served upon the following counsel of record in the 

captioned proceeding by electronic service and/or by depositing a copy of same in the United 

States mail, first class postage prepaid, on September 4, 2015. 

Claudia J. Earls 
Alison M. Becker 
NiSource Corporate Services . 
150 West Market Street, Suite 600 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Email: cjearls@nisomce.com 

abecker@nisource.com 

Jennifer A. Washburn 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 
603 East Washington Street, Suite 502 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Email: jwashburn@citact.org 

Joseph Rompala 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
One American Square, Ste. 2500 
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0003 
Email: jrompala@,lewis-kappes.com 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street 
Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
317 /232-2494 - Phone 
317 /232-5923 - Facsimile 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 1 of20 

TESTIMONY OF OUCC WITNESS EDWARD T. RUTTER 
CAUSE NO. 44634 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMP ANY 

I. INTRODUCTION· 

Please state your name, employer, current position and business acld1·ess. 

My name is Edward T. Rutter. I am employed by the Indiana Office of Utility 

Consumer Counselor ("OUCC") as a Utility Analyst in the Resomce Planning 

and Communications Division. My business address is 115 West Washington St., 

Suite 1500 South Tower, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204. My educational 

background and professional experience is detailed in Appendix ETR--1 attached 

to this testimony. 

What did you do to prepare your direct testimony in this Cause? 

I reviewed and analyzed the petition, pre-filed testimony, exhibits and workpapers 

and No1ihem Indiana Public Service Company's ("NIPSCO") responses to data 

requests. I attended meetings with NIPSCO employees and consultants to discuss 

the policies and procedures employed in developing the proposed recovery of lost 

margins1 and incentives. I am also the OUCC's representative on the NIPSCO 

DSM Oversight Board ("OSB") and in that capacity, participated in regulady 

1 The Commission, utilities and other parties have historically used the terms "lost margins" and "lost 
revenues>' synonymously. Compare NIPSCO's caption in this case ("lost revenues") with its caption in 
Cause No. 44154 (''lost margins"). See also Cause No. 43827 (9/22/10, I&M DSM; "Jost revenues''), Cause 
No. 43938 (8/31/11, Vectren DSM; "lost margins"), Cause No. 43959 (7/13/11, I&M DSM; "lost 
revenues"), Cause No. 43912 (7/27/11 NIPSCO DSM; "lost margins''), Cause No. 43623, Phase II 
(2/10/10, JPL DSM; ((lost revenues/margins''). For purposes of this testimony, the OUCC will use them 
interchangeably. 



1 

2 

3 

4 Q: 

5 A: 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 Q. 

17 A. 

18 Q. 
19 
20 

21 A. 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 2 of20 

scheduled OSB meetings where the progress of existing Demand Side 

Management ("DSM") programs and the development of the proposed 201~ -

2018 DSM Plan were discussed, analyzed and debat~d. 

What is the purpose of your direct testimony? 

I discuss OUCC's support of NIPSCO's proposed programs and budgets, 

exclusive of lost revenues and shareholder incentives. For every dollar spent on 

NIPSCO's Plan, only 37% is for actual program costs. The DSM energy savings, 

on average over the three years of the Plan, will cost $0.37 per kWh saved. I will 

demonstrate that of the $0.37, program cost recovery represents only $0.14, 

meaning NIPSCO is asking for $0,23 profit for each kWh saved by DSM. I will 

explain why NIPSCO's proposed lost margins and shareholder incentives render 

the 2016-2018 plan unreasonable pursuant to Senate Enrolled Act 412 ("SEA 

412") and should be denied. I will also discuss the cost/benefit results based on 

the process provided in SEA 412 and· how that calculation compares to the 

standard cost/benefit tests historically employed in Indiana. 

II. PROGRAMS 

How long have you been the OUCC representative on the NIPSCO OSB? 

I have been the OUCC representative since March 2013. 

As a member of the NIPSCO OSB, have you participated in the discussion, 
development and analysis of the progran;is NIPSCO proposes in the 2016 -
2018 DSM plan? 

Yes. NIPSCO worked closely with the OSB in developing programs that were 

22 generally. consistent with the design and implementation of the programs adopted 

23 for 2015. Applied Energy Group ("AEG") developed a forecast of achievable 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 3 of20 

savings ("NIPSCO DSM Potential Study") to assist in the development of the 

2014 Integtated Resource Plan C'IRP"). This DSM Potential Study was also 

utilized by NIPSCO in developing the DSM Plan. 

Do you have any concerns relative to the programs? 

Yes. The Income Qualified Appliance Replacement Program provides income-

qualified single family homeowners an energy efficient refrigerator as a 

replacement for their less efficient refrigerator. The OUCC recommends that a 

stringent control policy and a robust Evaluation, Measurement and Verification 

("EM& V'') plan be put in place to ensure the appliances are placed, and remain, 

in the appropriate low income households. A more robust EM& V plan should 

include site visits where appliances were replaced as opposed to telephone 

surveys. The implementation of a robust EM&V plan relative to the proposed 

program may result in NIPSCO incurring greater costs than cmrently estimated. 

Are NIPSCO's p1·oposed program budgets reasonable? 

The direct project. implementation budget is based on cost estimates frqm the 

residential and C&I program implementers and is reasonable., other than the 

potential need for greater EM&V for the Income Qualified Appliance 

Replacement Program. The administrative and EM& V budgets are also 

reasonable. They are reflective of historical costs and both average 5% of the 

proposed vendor program budgets. As I discuss later, NIPSCO's proposed lost 

margins and shareholder incentives recovery included in the DSM Plan budget are 

not reasonable. 



1 Q. 

2 A. 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 4 of20 

Does the OUCC recommend approval ofNIPSCO's proposed programs? 

The totality of NIPSCO's proposed DSM Plan is unreasonable and should be 

3 rejected because of the proposed lost margins / shareholder incentive recovery 

4 and the Plan's failure to comply with SEA 412. However, looking only at the 

5 program structures and costs other than lost margins and shareholder incentives, 

6 the programs are both cost beneficial and reasonable.2 NIPSCO's programs are 

7 based on programs that have demonstrated success either in NIPSCO's territory 

8 and / or other service tenitories across the country. The NIPSCO OSB has 

9 demonstrated the ability to work collaboratively to maximize the benefits from 

IO the previous and existing programs, and is confident that relationship will 

11 continue. 

12 Q. 
13 

14 A. 

15 

16 
17 
18 

III. LOST MARGINS AND THE DSM "DISINCENTIVE" 

Has the Commission previously explained the intended purpose of lost 
margin recovery? 

Yes. In NIPSCO's first DSM case authorizing lost margins., Cause No. 44154 

(8/12/12)., the Conunission's Ordet at page 9 states: 

As we previously noted, recovery of lost margins is intended as a 
tool to remove the disincentive utilities would otherwise face as a 
result of promoting DSM in its service tenitory.3 

2 Cost effective programs score greater than 1.0 in any given cost/benefit test. All of NIPSCO's Residential 
& C&I programs pass both the TRC (Residential== 1.97; C&I = 4.16) and UCT (Residential= 2.35; C&I == 
7.07) tests. A more detailed explanation of cost benefit tests follows in the next section. 

3 Citing Southern Incl Gas & Elec. Co. Cause No. 43938 at 40~41 (IURC Aug. 31} 2011). 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 5 of20 

As discussed in detail below, NIPSCO's case-in-chief in this Cause d~monstrates 
, 

that promoting DSM within its service territory does not ~xpose NIPSCO to any 

disincentive that requires removal, but rather provides an economic incentive that 

far exceeds what the Company would earn by selecting a supply-side option. 

How is NIPSCO using UCT/P ACT? 

NIPSCO used the Utility Cost Test I Program Administrator Cost Test 

("UCT/P ACT') cost benefit test to demonstrate that its DSM Plan was cost­

effective and reasonable. NIPSCO also chose to justify its proposed recovery of 

performance incentives using the net present value ("NPV") of the pmgram 

bene~ts determined by the UCT/PACT, 

How is the OUCC using UCT/P ACT? 

The OUCC examined lost margins with this test to determine if a DSM 

disincentive would exist as a result of adopting the proposed DSM Plan. 

Sometimes referred to as the revenue requirements test,4 the UCTIPACT is a cost 

benefit test that looks to determine if customer utility bills will increase over time. 

The U CT/PA CT examines the ratio of the DSM pro grams' net benefits to the 

program costs incurred by the utility. The costs include all expenditures by the 

utility to design, plan, administer, deliver and monitor the DSM programs. The 

benefits include all the avoided utility energy costs, avoided utility capacity costs, 

· and avoided transmission and_ distribution costs. The UCT/P ACT only includes 

4 "Energy Efficiency Cost-Effectiveness Screening" Synapse Energy Economics. Inc. November 2012, 
page 16, footnote 14. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
22 
23 

Q. 

A. 

Public~s Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 6 of20 

the utility's costs and not the costs incmrnd by the customer. Neither lost margins 

nor shareholder incentives are included in this test. 

Detennining whether or not a disincentive exists can be viewed as a 

function of NIPSCO's estimated cost-benefit results positively or negatively 

impacting the net operating income or retl.1!·11 authorized under NIPSCO's last 

base rate case!! Cause No. 43969 (December 21, 2011). Those rates were set to 

allow NIPSCO the opportunity to achieve an authorized rate of return on its rate 

base. The impact of the proposed Electric DSM Plan on the authorized retum. can 

·be determined by relating the net benefits to the rnte of return authorized. The cost 

benefit calculations necessary to isolate the impact on the overall rate of retum 

and retum on common equity from the Electric DSM pmgrams through the 

UCT/P ACT are provided in NIPSCO's case-in-chief 

Adding the UCT/PACT net benefit, lost margins and incentives (each as 

calculated by NIPSCO) to the authorized NOI will demonstrate if a disincentive 

exists. If the sum of these items (actual retum on tl;ie rate base) is less than the 

authorized rate of return, then a disincentive exists. If the actual retum on the rate 

base is increased, then there is no disincentive. 

What are the results ofyom· analysis? 

The results are contained on ETR Attachment 2, pages 1 - 6. The data are derived 

from: 

1. TI1e final approved order in Cause No. 43969 (NIPSCO's cunent 
authorized overall rate of return, rate base, return on equity, capital 
structl.ll'e and authorized NOI);5 • • 

5 Cause No. 43969 (12/21/11)~ Order at pages 65-66. 



1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
23 

24 

25 

Q. 

A. 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 7 of20 

2. Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2-C (NIPSCO-calculated NPV of the 
UCT/PACT benefits and projected performance incentives for 
201~ - 2018); and 

3. NIPS CO' s responses to Citizens Action Coalition's Data Request 
CAC Set 1-4 (NIPSCO-calculated projected lost margins for 2016 
-2018)(ETR Attachment 3), 

For 2016, page 1 sets forth NIPSCO's 6,98% Weighted Average Cost of 

Capjtal (overall rate of return) on its $2,705,906,051 Indiana jurisdictional rate 

base, plus the authorized Net Operating Income ("NOI'} Adding the NIPSCO­

calculated UCT/PACT net benefit ($51.2M), lost ·margins ($21.7M) and 

incentives ($1.7M), and applying an assumed 40% ef~ective income tax rate 

produces a realized overall rate of return of 8.64%, more than one hundred sixty 

basis points above the authorized 6.98%. Page 2 includes the authorized return on 

common equity of 10.20% and uses the authorized capital structure and cost rates 

to calculate the effective new retmn on common equity. At 13.76%, this is more 

than three hundred fifty basis points above the authorized 10.2%. The same 

process is repeated on pages 3-4 for 2017 and pages 5-6 for 2.018. 

The resulting impact on NIPS CO' s authorized rate of return caused by the 

implementation of the Electric DSM Plan further raises that authorized overall 

rate ofretum to 8.68% in 2017 and 8.79% in 2018. The resulting indicated rate of 

return on common equity increases as well: 13.84% h12017 and 14.08% in 2018. 

Based on tliis analysis, will implementation of the NIPSCO Electl'ic DSM 
plan result in a disincentive to NIPSCO? 

No. If NIPSCO chose to meet demand with a supply-side option such as a new 

plant, it would earn a return on its investment of 6.98%. That investment would 



Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 8 of20 

1 come with significant risk, iJ1cluding financing a massive capital investment, 

2 slower cost recovery- and the possibility that the Commission may not find the 

3 project used and useful. In comparison> none of those risks apply to NIPSCO's 

4 proposed DSM Plan. If approved, NIPSCO's effective overall rate of return and 

5 retum on c01mnon equity will surpass its authorized levels. NIPSCO faces no 

6 disincentive. Instead, the opposite is true. Any allowance of the recovery of lost 

7 margins under the propqsed DSM Plan is umeasonable and unnecessary. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

IV. LOST MARGINS AND COST EFFECTIVENESS TESTS 

Would you please define cost-effectiveness as used within your testimony? 

Cost effectiveness is a measure of the relationship between the benefits of a DSM 

investment and the associated costs. Results are typically developed in NPV 

dollars or as a ratio of benefits/costs, A score greater than 1.0 indicates the 

benefits exceed the costs. There are five (5) cost-effectiveness tests commonly 

used by state commissions and utilities, usually with input from other 

stakeholders. 

How does one clcterminc if a DSM program or group of programs is cost­
effective? 

Absent other specific mandates, the first step is to select which of the five cost­

effectiveness tests to be used: 

• Utility cost test/ Program administrator cost test rucT/PACT") 

• Ratepayer impact test ("RIM") 

o Total resource cost test ("TRC') 

• Participant cost test ("PCT") 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Q. 

A. 

e Societal cost test ("SCT") 

Public's Exhibit No, 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 9 of20 

These tests have been used for over twenty (20) years. Originating in 

California, they were developed for evaluating DSM programs and are contained 

in Califomia's Standard Practice for Cost-Benefit Analysis of Conservation and 

Load Management Programs manual. NIPSCO focused its cost-benefit analysis 

on the PACT, RIM and TRC. It did not present complet~ results for the PCT6 or 

any results for the SCT. 7 

Please explain the Utilitry Cost Test/ Program Administrator Cost Test. 

Discussed earlier, UCT/PACT has been referred to as the revenue requirements 

test. 8 The pmpose of the test is to dete1mine if utility bills will increase over time. 

The UCT/P ACT focuses on the energy costs and benefits experienced by the 

. utility implementing the programs. 

The costs include all expenditures by the utility to design, plan administer; 

deliver, and m_onitor the DSM programs. The benefits include all the avoided 

utility energy costs, avoided utility capacity costs, and avoided transmission and 

distribution ·costs. The UCT/PACT only includes the utility's costs and not the 

6 The PCT compares the costs and benefits to the customer that has installed a DSM measure. A score 
greater than 1.0 means the customer (participant) will benefit over the life of the measure. The benefits 
include bill savings realized by the customer and any financial incentive paid by the utility. The costs 
include all the direct expenses i11cmTed by the customer to purchase, install and operate a DSM measure. 
Neither Jost margins nor shareholder incentives are included in this test. 

7 The SCT compares society's costs of DSM to resource savings and non-cash costs and benefits. A 
benefit/cost ratio greater than 1.0 indicates that all impacted parties - utility, customer and state - are better 
off as a whole. The SCT can be considered the most comprehensive test for evaluating DSM programs 
since this is the only test designed to capture ·au benefits and all costs to society as a whole. Ideally the SCT 
would include all costs and benefits, including non~energy costs, no matter ·who experiences them. 

8 "Energy Efficiency Cost-Effectiveness Screening" Synapse Energy Economics, Inc., November 2012, 
page 16, footnote 14. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Q. 

A. 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 10 of20 

costs incurred by the customer. Neither lost margins nor shareholder incentives 

are included in this test. 

Please explain the Ratepayer Impact Measure test. 

The RIM measures the impact on utility rates due to the changes in utility 

tevenues and operating· costs caused by a DSM program. The costs included in the 

RlM are program overhead., participant incentive payments and lost revenues.9 

The benefits include all the avoided utility energy costs, avoided utility capacity 

costs, ati.d avoided transmission and distribution costs, the same as the 

UCT/P ACT. Shareholder incentives are not included in this test. 

All tatepayers are typically required to pay for the costs of DSM programs 

implemented. DSM program participants may experience net benefits through 

reduced bills because of lower energy usage. Non-participants in the DSM 

program may experience bill increases to pay for the program costs. The RIM is 

heavily influenced by the lost revenues to the utility, which are collected from all 

non-opt out customers ,._ participants as well as non-participants. Because the 

RlM is the only test that explicitly recognizes lost margins, mote D.SM progranJs 

fail to achieve a score of 1.0 for this test than the other standard tests. 

9 The California Standards and Practices Manual at page 13 also lists the following costs for RIM -
decreased revenues for any periods in which load has been decreased, increased supply costs for any 
periods when load has been increased, fuels for fuel substitution, initial and annual costs (such as the cost 
of equipment, O&M, installation, administration), customer dropout, and equipment removal (less salvage 
value). 



1 Q. 

2 A. 

Please explain the Total Resource Cost test. 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 11 of20 

The 1RC reflects total benefits and costs to all customers in a utility'.s service 

3 area. The costs include the full incremental cost of the DSM measure without 

4 regard to whether the utility or customer incurred the cost. The TRC costs include 

5 the costs to purchase and install the DSM measme and the direct and indirect 

6 costs incU1rnd in running the DSM program. The benefits include all the avoided 

7 utility energy costs~ avoided utility capacity costs, and avoided transmission and 

8 distribution costs, the same as for the UCT/PACT. Neither lost margins 1101· 

9 shareholder incentives are included in this test. 

IO Q. Diel NIPSCO's DSM Plan pass all three tests? 

11 A. No. Page 10, Table 1 of Witness Morgan's testimony, Petitioner's Exhibit No. 3, 

12 shows NIPSCO~s proposed programs pass both the UCT/PACT and TRC tests, 

13 but fail the RIM test. 

14 Q. 
15 

16 A. 

How clo these test results impact NIPS CO' s proposed recovery of lost 
margins ancl shareholder incentives? 

Because the programs' benefits outweigh their costs fo1' UCT/P ACT and TRC, 

17 NIPSCO argues the lost margins are reasonable, are entitled to be collected from 

18 ratepayers and should be approved. 

19 Q. 
20 

21 A. 

Why is the OUCC contesting NIPSCO's proposal to continue to recover lost 
ma1•gi11s from ratepayers? 

It is important to remember that while the benefits are identical for UCT/PACT, 

22 TRC and RIM, the costs each test considers differ substantially. Neither 

23 UCT/PACT nor TRC recognize NIPSCO's proposed $78,000,000 in lost margins 

24 and shareholder incentives to be paid by ratepayers. The RIM test results 



Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 12 of20 

1 demonstrate that for every DSM dollar paid by residential ratepayers, they will 

2 receive only about $0_.33 in benefits. For C&I customers, their $0.31 benefit is 

3 even worse. These RIM test ratios are actually overstated, as the RIM test only 

4 factors in lost margins, not the additional shareholder incentives. 

5 NIPSCO's projected DSM budget contains both the residential programs 

6 costs of $19,623,165 and their associated proposed lost revenue recovery of 

7 $29,285,624. The C&I budget shows a similar disconnect between estimated 

8 program costs of $26,235,075 compared to the proposed lost revenue recovery of 

9 $43,473,722. NIPSCO seeks a total cost recovery of $123,886,122.10 Program 

10 costs represent only 37% of that total ($19,623,165 + $26,235,075 = $45,858,240 

11 I $123,886,122 = 37.02%). 

12 In NIPSCO's 2015 DSM case, Cause No. 44496, the OUCC testified 

13 regarding concerns that lost margins were producing DSM energy savings 

14 costing, on average, $0.30 per kWh saved. NIPSCO's proposed DSM 2016-2018 

15 Plan increases the cost to ratepayers, on average over the three years of the plan, 

16 to $0.37 per kWh saved, as shown in Attaclm1ent ETR-1. Of the average $0.37 

17 per kWh saved, the program cost recovery represents $0.14, with lost margin 

18 recovery averaging .$0.21 per kWh saved and the balance of $0,02 per kWh saved 

19 represented by the proposal to earn incentives. 

20 These observations illustrate the serious imbalance between ratepayer and 

21 utility interests. With lost revenues and shareholder incentives dwarfing the 

22 program costs, NIPSCO~s proposed recovery of these two items is both 

10 Petitioner's Ex. No 2, page 35. 



1 

2 Q. 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 A. 

8 Q. 
9 

10 

11 A. 

unnecessary and unreasonable. 

Public's Exhibit No, 1 
Cause No .44634 

Page 13 of20 

V. FIXED COSTS AND "REVENUES LOST" 

Ms. Becker's direct at page 12, lines 9-12 defines NIPSCO's lost revenues as 
"tbe difference between tbe revenues lost and the variable operating expenses 
saved by the Company as a result of implementing an energy efficiency 
program.'' Is this definition of lost 1·evenues consistent with the definition 
contained in SEA 412? 

Yes. IC 8-1-8.5-10 (e) defines lost revenues. 

Is the recovery of lost revenues designed to allow the utility to recover the 
fixed costs associated with not selling energy to customers through the DSM 
programs put in place? 

That is an argument made by Indiana utilities to support the recovery of lost 

12 revenues from the imP.lementation of a DSM plan. 

13 Q. 

14 A. 

15 

16 

17 Q. 
18 

19 A. 

w1,at are fixed costs? 

A fixed costs is a cost that does not change with an increase or, decrease in the 

amount of goods or services sold. Fixed costs, when combined with variable 

costs result in the total cost of a good or service. 

When base utility rates are set, is there a fixed cost component included iu 
the base rate? 

Yes. Base rates are set to recover the costs of operation, fixed and variable costs, 

20 based on a test year level of sales. If a utility were to experience a sales level less 

21 than implicit in base rates then the authorized fixed costs will not be recovered. If 

22 sales exceed the amount included in base rates, the utility will realize a boost to its 

23 allowable rate of return. The difference between the additional revenue and 

24 increased variable costs goes straight to the bottom line. 

25 Q. 
26 A. 

Do you have an example of bow tbis would impact the bottom line? 

Yes. Assume base rates were set at $1.00 per kWh sold (with fixed costs 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

-12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Q. 

A. 

Public~s Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 14 of20 

representing $0.75 and variable costs· of $0.25) and the test year sales were 1~000 

kWh. If the utility sells 900 kWh in a given year; the necessary $750 in fixed 

costs would not be recovered. By compatison, if sales for the year were 1,100 

kWh, the utility will recover the full $750 in fixed costs, plus $75 of additional 

net revenue ($0. 75 * 100 kWh sold), Since the fixed costs have already been 

recovered, the $75 flows directly to the bottom line resulting in the utility 

achieving a retum greater than authorized. 

Why are fixed costs relevant to this case? 

While NIPSCO has been recovering lost margins, its total sales have been 

increasing and have exceeded sales utilized in setting NIPSCO's base rates. The 

growth in total sales has recovered fixed costs fat exceeding the amount 

embedded in base rates and dwarfing any fixed costs not recovered as a result of 

DSM measures. 

In interpreting the statutory definition of "revenues lost" in I.C. 8-1-8.5 ... 

10(e)(l), the Commission should consider.whether this term refers to losses that 

prevented the utility from achieving its base rate-embedded level of sales (and 

thus its authorized fixed costs and ultimately, its authorized return). Put another 

way, does "revenues lost" exclude unrealized DSM-related sales when the utility 

is being provided a fair opportunity to fully recover its _authorized fixed costs and 

authorized retum? NIPSCO's DSM lost margin request is unreasonable because 

the DSM lost sales are not preventing NIPSCO from recovering its authorized 

fixed costs. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

B 

12 

13 

14 

Q. 

A. 

Wbat is ETRAttaclunent 4? 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 15 of20 

ETR Attachment 4 reflects NIPSCO's annual kWh sales for calendar years 2010 

through 2014. NIPSCO's currently-approved base rates were authorized in Cause 

No. 43969 on December 21, 2011. Test year kWh sales were approximately 15.4 

billion.11 

Sales subsequent to the base rate order (2012, 2013, 2014) exceed test year 

sales by between 1.2 and 1.9 billion kWh annually. In comparison, this is about 

ten times greater than the estimated DSM-related lost sales for 2016-2018. 

NIPSCO amrnally recovers far more fixed costs than authorized in base rates. 

There is no evidence that suggests NIPSCO will fail to realize its base rate 

authorized level of sales or fail to recover its authorized fixed costs as a result of 

DSM. Providing recovery of lost revenues for DSM for any year subsequent to 

the test year is not only unnecessary, but umeasonable given NIPSCO's increase 

in kWh sales. 

VI. SENATE ENROLLED ACT 412 

15 Q. 
16 

Is the NIPSCO DSM Plan consistent with the provisions of Senate Enrolled 
Act 412 ("SEA 412'')? 

17 A. No. NIPSCO selectively applies sections of SEA 412 that are most favorable to it 

18 but ignores sections that may not prove to be as beneficial. For example, Witness 

19 Vrab at page 49 cites portions of Ind. Code § 8-1°-8.5-10 (<'Section 10") for the 

20 proposition that if the Commission finds a DSM plan to be reasonable, the 

11 Cause No. 43969, NIPSCO Direct, Volume IV, testimony of J. Stephen Gaske, Pet. Ex. JSG-4, page 18. 
Line 144, ,Col. B., Energy Sold (15,492,631,610) - Line 144, Col. V., Interdepartmental (58,154,478) = 
15,434,477,132. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q. 

A. 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 16 of20 

electdcity supplier shall be allowed to recover or receive reasonable :financial 

incentives and lost revenues. However, if NIPSCO wants the lost margins and 

incentive benefits of SEA 412, it should· also be required to comply with all 

applicable portions of the law, including the cost benefit analysis the statute 

requires to justify those benefits. 

What is the cost benefit analysis required by SEA 412? 

LC. 8-1..-8.5-l0G) states that in making its determination of the overall 

reasonableness of a plan submitted und~r subsection (h), the commission shall 

consider several items. One otthose items, specified in Section 10G)(2) is "A cost 

and benefit analysis of the plan." 

Section 10(1) sets forth the actions available to the Commission if it 

determines that a DSM plan is not reasonable because the costs associated ·with 

one (1) or more programs included in the plan exceed the projected benefits of 

the program or p1'ograms. (Emphasis Added)°. 

LC. 8-1-8.5-l0(g) specifies that "program costs" include: 

(1) Direct and indirect costs of energy efficiency programs. 
(2) Costs associated with the evaluation, measurement, and verification of 
program 1·esults. 
(3) Other rec·overies or incentives appmved by the commission, including 
lost revenues and financial incentives approved by the commission under 
subsection ( o ). (Emphasis Added) 

Read together, these po1iions of SEA412 requite that the Commission find a DSM 

plan reasonable before the utility may be eligible for lost margin and shareholder 

incentive recovery. Reasonableness is predicated, at least in part, on a cost benefit 

analysis where program benefits exceed program costs-' and program costs must 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Q. 

A. 

include lost revenues and incentives. 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 17 of20 

As discussed earlier, NIPSCO has shown that its proposed programs pass 

both the TRC and UCT/PACT; but fail the RIM, measuring ratepayer impact 

Neither TRC nor UCT/PACT include lost margins or shareholder incentives as 

ptogram costs required by Section 10(g)(3). In contrast, the RIM test includes 

direct and indirect program costs, EM&V costs and lost revenues. The only 

Section 10(g)(3) cost it does not include is shareholder incentives, which would 

further reduce the test scores, While the TRC and UCT/PACT tests have been 

widely utilized by Indiana utilities., stakeholders and the Commission> the Indiana 

General Assembly and Governor Pence have made it plain that Indiana law now 

tequires a. diffetent, more inclusive analysis. 

Are there other SEA 412 requirements NIPSCO bas failed to meet? 

Section 1 0G)(7) requires the Commission consider "The effect, or potential effect, 

in both the long te1m and short term, of the plan on the electric rates and bills of 

customers that participate in energy efficiency programs compared to the electric 

rates and bills of customers that do not participate in energy efficiency programs.'> 

While the PCT was calculated and provided in the case-in-chief, that information 

alone is not sufficient to provide the Commission the ability to conclude the plan 

meets these critetia. The PCT is an inadequate proxy for the potential effect "on 

the electdc rates and bills of customers that participate in energy efficiency 

programs" because, like TRC and UCT/PACT, it ignores NIPSCO's proposed 

$78M in lost margins and incentives. There is no discussion of the impact of 

NIPSCO's DSM plan on any ratepayer class contained in the NIPSCO case-in-



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q. 
11 

12 A. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

chief. 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 18 of20 

Section 1 OG)( 6) tequires the Commission, in determining if a DSM plan is 

reasonable, to consider '~Comments provided by customers, customer 

representatives, the office of utility consumer counselor, and other stakeholders 

concerning the adequacy and reasonableness of the plan, including alternative or 

additional means to achieve energy efficiency in the electric supplier's service 

te11'itory." NIPSCO's case-in-chief does not include customer or customer 

representatives' comments, nor does it demonstrate other stakeholders have been 

solicited and otherwise included in the plan. 

VII. SHAREHOLDER INCENTIVES 

Does the OUCC support NIPSCO's request for recovery of performance 
incentives? 

No. As discussed i1mnediately above, because NIPSCO's programs all fail the 

RIM test, NIPSCO is not entitled to either lost margins or shareholder incentives 

under SEA 412. While 170 IAC 4-8-3 allows for an electric utility to receive 

shareholder incentives to keep demand side management programs on an equal 

footing with supply"side resources, Attachment ETR-2 demonstrates that the 

DSM Plan's avoided cost benefits as calculated by NIPSCO~ create a significant 

' 
economic incentive for NIPSCO to pursue this plan. There is no compelling 

evidence demonstrating performance incentives are required to encourage cost­

effective DSM in this case. 



Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page 19 of20 

1 Q. 
2 

Is it reasonable for the Commission to award performance incentives to a 
utility that sets it own savings targets? 

3 A. No. NIPSCO proposes shareholder incentives equal to 15% of any achieved net 

4 shared savings. A performance incentive is inherently unreasonable when the 

5 utility chooses: 

6 o the energy savings targets 
7 • the programs to achieve those targets 
8 • the size, scope and funding of those pl'Ograms 
9 • who will measure savings 

10 e how the savings will be calculated 

11 and then receives shareholder. incentives regardless of whether any target is ever 

12 achieved or how poorly the programs perform, even if their failure is· caused 

13 entirely by poor management. 

14 It is particularly egregious for NIPSCO to seek a performance incentive 

15 when, by its own statements within the most recent Integrated Resource Plan 

16 ("IRP"), it describes energy efficiency as a co1porate cultmal core value: 

17 NIPSCO has adopted a cultural change that encourages energy 
18 conservation and efficiency. NIPSCO actively promotes the 
19 benefits of energy efficiency to its employees and custome1:s. 
20 • Employees, especially those with direct customer contact, are 
21 encouraged to p1~omote conservation.''12 

22 That cultll1'al change demonstrates that NIPSCO does not recognize any 

23 disincentive to offering cost-effective DSM programs. Allowance of performance 

24 incentives in this Ca1~se is therefore unreasonable and should not be approved. 

12 NIPSCO 2014 Integrated Resource Plan, Section 5 -Existing Resources, page 42 "NIPSCO" Demand­
Side management Strategy. 



1 Q. 

2 A. 

3 

4 

5 

VIII. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No.44634 

Page20 of20 

What is the OUCC re·commencliug in this proceeding? 

The OUCC tecommends the following based on my testimony: 

L 

2. 

3. 

Deny NIPSCO's request for continued recovery oflost margins. 

Deny NIPSCO's request to begin to recover performance incentives. 

Find that NIPSCO's DSM Plan is umeasonable in accordance with I.C. 8-

6 1-8.5-10 (1) and/ or (m). 

7 Q: 

8 A: 

IX. CONCLUSION 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

Yes. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Q: 

A: 

APPENDIX TO TESTIMONY OF 
OUCC WITNESS EDWARD T. RUTTER 

Appendix ETR-1 
Cause No.44634 

Please describe your educational background and experience. 

I am a graduate of Drexel University in Philadelphia, PA, with a Bachelor of 

Scienc~ degree in Business Administration. I was e1nployed by South Jersey Gas 

Company as an accountant responsible for coordinating annual budgets, preparing 

preliminary monthly, quarterly, annual and historical financial statements, 

assisting in preparation of annual rep01ts to shareholders, all SEC filings, state 

and local tax filings, all FPC/FERC reporting, plant accounting, accounts payable, 

depreciation schedules and payroll, Once the public utility holding company was 

formed, South Jersey Industries, Inc.> I continued to be responsible for accounting 

as welf as for developing the consolidated financial statements and those of the 

various subsidiary companies including South Jersey Gas Company, Southern 

Counties Land Company, Jessie S. Morie Industrial Sand Company, and Sil LNG 

Company. 

I left South Jersey Industries, Inc. and took a position with Associated 

Utility Services Inc. (AUS), a consulting furn specializing in utility rate 

regulation including rate of return, revenue requirement, purchased gas 

adjustment clauses, fuel adjustment clauses, revenue requirement development 

and valuation of regulated entities. 

On leaving AUS, I worked as an independent consultant in the public 

utility area as well, as telecommunications including cable television (CATV). I 

joined the OUCC in December 2012 as a utility analyst. 



1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Q: 

A: 

Appendix ETR~ I 
Cause No.44634 

Have you previously testified before tbe Indiana Utility Regulatory 
Commission? 

I have previously testified before the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 

(Commission) in Cause Nos. 44311, 44331, 44339, 44363, 44370, 44418, 44429, 

44446, 44478, 44486, 44495, 44497, 44526, 44540, 44542, 44576, 44602 and 

43955 DSM-2. I have also testified before the reg{ilatory commissions in the 

states of New Jersey, Delaware, Matyland, Pennsylvania, New York, 

Connecticut, Georgia, Fl01'ida, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma, Virginia and 

Wiscons~n. In addition to the states mentioned, I submitted testimony before the 

utility regulatory commissions in the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and the U.S. 

Virgin Islands. I have also testified as an independent consultant on behalf of the 

U.S. Internal Revenue Service in Federal Tax Court, New Yorkjurisdiction. 



AFFIRMATION 

I affirm, under the penalties for pe1jmy, that the foregoing representations are 
true. 

B r 

,,J 
Indiana Office of 
Utility Consumer Counselor 

'7/1//(s 
Date: I I 



OUCC ATTACHMENT ETR-1 
Cause No. 44634 
Page 1 of 1 

DESCRIPTION 

DSM SAVINGS: 

kWh. 

RESJDENTIAL 
C&I 

TOTAL kWh SAVINGS (a) 

DSM COSTS: 

PROGRAM COSTS (b) 

LOST MARGINS { c ) 

INCENTIVES (d} 

TOTAL 

COST PER Kwh SAVED: 

PROGRAM COSTS (ROUNDED) 

LOST MARGINS (ROUNDED) 

JNCENTJVES (ROUNDED) 

TOTAL COST PER kWh SAVED 

NOTES: 

(a) Vrab Direct., Pet. Ex. No. 2, Page 38 

NIPSCO 

CAUSE NO. 44634 

2016 - 2018 DSM PLAN 

COST PER kWh SAVED 

2016 

43,703,000 
68,905,000 

112.608,000 

$15,360,999 

21,738,194 

1 .. 757,666 

$38,856,859 

$0.14 

$0.19 

$0.02 

$0.35 

2017 

42,627,000 

68,605,000 

111i232,000 

$14,758,944 

24,335,383 

1,689.905 

$40.,784,232 

$0.13 

$0.22 

$0.02 

$0.37 

(b) ETR Attachment 5; provided by NIPSCO in response to an informal discovery request 

(c) Petitioner's Response to CAC Data Request 1-004 

(d) Vrab Direct, Pet Ex. No. 2, Exhibit 2-C; sum of Residential and C&I totals 

2018 TOTAL 

42,120,000 128,450.,000 
n;o3s,ooo 210,545,000 

115.155,000 338,995,000 

$15,738,295 $45,858,238 

26.,685,768 72,759.,345 

1,674,327 5,121.898 

$44,098,390 $123,739,481 

$0.14 $0.14 

$0.23 $0.21 

$0.01 $0.02 

$0.38 $0.37 

I' 



!DESCRIPTION 

NIPSCO CAUSE NO. 43969: 

1; INDIANA .HJRISDICTmNAt IRATE BASE 6/30/10 ,: 
i~ 
1: WIEJGHTED AVERA1GlE COST OF CAPITAL ("ROR") 

NH OIPEIRATil~!G IlNCOMIE 
' 'I 

I 

! CAUSE NO. 4415~~,4 IPROIPOS1ED ADJUSTMENTS: 
1 lliCT NET IBIENf:FRT 

PROPOSED lOST IRIEVENUE RECOVERY 

PROPOSED IPIERFORMANCIE INCENTIVE 

ADJlUSTED NET OPEIRATING INCOME 

I 

• IEST!MATIED INCOME TAX IMPACT 

AID-JUSTED NET OPERATING INCOME POST 

IlNCOMIE TAX@ !ESTIMATED 40% EFFECTIVE TAX RATE 

RATE Of RIETUIRN REAUZED UNDER PROPOSED 

!DSM PlAN 20116 

r;J~uwm 

NIPSCO 
CAUSE NO. 44634 

DETERMINATION OF DSM DISINCENTIVE 

NIPSCO NIPSCO 
CAUSE NO. 43969 CAUSE NO. 44634 PROPOSED 

APPROVED 12/21/11 FILED 6/4/2015 

$2,705,906,051 $0 

6.98% 

$188,872,242 

0 51,289,051 
0 21.,738,194 
Q. 1,757,666 

188,872,242 74.,784,911 

$29,913,964 

$44,870,947 

ETR ATTACHMENT 2 

PAGE 1 OF 6 

NIPSCO 
CAUSE NO. 44634 PROPOSED 

NET IMPACT 

$2,705,906,051 

6.98% 

$188,872,242 

51,289,051 
21.,738,194 

1,757,666 

263.,657.,153 

$29,913,964 

$233.,743,189 

8.64% 



DESCIRJPTION BALANCE 
($000'5) 

~ 

COMMON EQUITY $1A70,831,844 

, lONG-lERM Df.!:H 1,025,792,388 

CUSTOMER DEPOSffS 73,318,625 

DIEFERRED INCOME TAXES 426,048,518 

POSl-RETmEM ENT LIABI UTY 147,029,052. 

POSl-1910 !TC 17,636,467 

TOTALS $3.160.656.894 

NIPSCO 
CAUSE NO. 44634 

DETERMINATION OF DSM DISINCENTIVE 

PERCENT CAUSE NO. 43969 

OF COST WACC 

TOTAL APPROVED 12/21/11 

46.53% 10.20% 4.75% 

32.46% 6.4-2% 2.08% 

2.32% 4.43% 0.10% 

13.48% 0.00% 0.00% 

4.65% 0.00% 0.00% 

0.56% 8.65% 0.05% 

100.00% ~ 

(a) COMPfLfTEID COMMON EQUITY COST BASED ON WACC DEVELOPED ON SCHEDULE 1 

IZ!.l.?ill!:l'C-, 

COST 

(a) 

13.76% 

6.42% 

4.43% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

8.65% 

ETR ATTACHMENT 2 
PAGE 2 OF 6 

CAUSE NO. 44634 

WACC 

DSM PLAN IMPACT 

6.40% 

2.08% 

0.10% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.05% 

8.64% 



--I• 

I IDESCR~PTION 

NiPSCO CAUSE NO. 43969: 
I 

!NmANA .DUR~SDICTIONAl IRATE BASE 6/30/10 

VlfEIGi·HED AVIERAGIE COST OF CAPffAL (11 ROR11
) 

NH OPERATING INCOME 
I 

CAlllSE NO. 44634 PROPOSIED ADJUSTMENTS: 

UCT NET BENIEIF!T 

IPROPOSIED lOST REVIENl!JIE RECOVERY 

PROPOSED l?HllFORMANCE INCIENTIVE 

/J,DJUSTED NET OIPIEIRATDNG INCOME 

ESTIMATED mlCOMlE TAX IMPACT 

.PlDJUSTIED NIE'f OPIEIRJrnNG INCOME POST 

flNCOMIE TAX@ !ESTIMATED 40% EFFECTIVE TAX RATE 

RATE Of IR.IETUIRN RIEAUZW UNDER PROPOSED 

DSM PlAN W17 
I 

NIPSCO 

CAUSE NO. 44634 

DETERMINATION OF DSM DISINCENTIVE 

NIPSCO NIPSCO 
CAUSE NO. 43969 CAUSE NO. 44634 PROPOSED 

APPROVED 12/21/11 FILED 6/4/2015 

$2r705,906,051 $0 

6.98% 

$188,872,242 

0 51r034,756 
0 24,335,383 

Q_ 1,137,644 

188,872,242 76.,507,783 

$30,603,113 

$45,904,670 

ETR ATTACHMENT 2 

PAGE3 OF 6 

NIPSCO 

CAUSE NO. 44634 PROPOSED 
NET IMPACT 

$2,705.,906,051 

6.98% 

$188,872,242 

51,034,756 

24,335,383 

1,137,644 

265,380,025 

$30,603,113 

$234,776,912 

8.68% 

I' 



_,mum=:11:1: 

DESCRIPTION BALANCE 

($0001S} --
! COMMON EQUITY $1,470,831,844 
I 

LONG-TERM DEBT 1,025,792,388 

1 CUSTOMER DIEPOSffS 73,318,625 
1 

l DEFERRIED !N(OMIE TAXES 426,048,518 

! POST-IRETIR!EMENT UJ.liB!UTV 147,029,052 

POST-1970 m: 17,636,467 

ITOTAlS $3,160.656.894 

I 

NIPSCO 
CAUSE NO. 44634 

DETERMINATION OF DSM DISINCENTIVE 

PERCENT CAUSE NO. 43969 

OF COST WACC 

TOTAL APPROVED 12/21/11 

46.53% 10.20% 4.75% 

32.46% 6.42% 2.08% 

2.32% 4.43% 0.10% 

13.48% 0.00% 0.00% 

4.65% 0.00% 0.00% 

0.56% 8.65% 0.05% 

100.00% 6.98% 

(a) COMPUTED COMMON EQUITY COST BASED 01\1 WACC DEVELOPED ON SCHEDULE 1 

I 

COST 
(a) 

13.84% 

6.42% 

4.43% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

8.65% 

11 

ETR ATTACHMENT 2 
PAGE4 OF 6 

CAUSE NO. 44634 

WACC 
DSM PLAN IMPACT 

6.44% 

2.08% 

0.10% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.05% 

8.68% 



1 

DIESCRDIPTION 

~ 

N!PSCO CAUS.!E NO. 43969: 

!f\lmANAJUR!SDICT!ONAl RATE BASE 6/30/10 

WIEIGHTEID AVIERtllGE COST OF CAPITAL ("ROR") 

I 

NET OIPIERATING 11\lCOMIE 

CAl!JSE NO. 44634 PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS: 

UCT NET BENIE!Fff 
I PROPOSED LOST REVENUE RECOVERY 

PROl?OSIED PIERIFORMANCIE INCENTIVE 

ADJUSTED NET OPERATING UNCOME 

IESTilMATED H~ICOMIETAX IMPACT 

/.U)JUJSTl:D N!ET OPERATING INCOME POST 

iNCOMIETAX@ ESlilMATIED 40% EFFECTDVETAX RATE 

RATIE OIF RETURN RIEAUZIED UNDER !PROPOSED 

• DSM PlAN 2018 

NIPSCO 
CAUSE NO. 44634 

DETERMINATION OF DSM DISINCENTIVE 

NIPSCO NIPSCO 

CAUSE NO. 43969 CAUSE NO. 44634 PROPOSED 

APPROVED 12/21/11 FILED 6/4/2015 

$2,705,906,051 $0 

6.98% 

$188,872,242 

0 53,638,107 

0 26,685,768 

Q 1,220,625 

188,872,242 81,544,500 

$32,617,800 

$48,926,700 

ETR ATTACHMENT 2 

PAGES OF 6 

NIPSCO 

CAUSE NO. 44634 PROPOSED 
NET IMPACT 

$2,705,906,051 

6.98% 

$188,872,242 

53,638,107 

26,685,768 

1,220,625 

270,416,742 

$32,617,800 

$2.37,798,942 

8.79% 



-mmm:c:mma:armwimm:m:wrntt1WiWCi.tli2Ji 
i 

DESCmPTiOI~ BALANCE 
($000 1S) 

,COMMON !EQUITY $1A70i.,831,844 

lONG-TERM DEBT 1,025,792,388 

\ 

CUSTOMER DIEPOSITS 73,318,625 

DIEFERRIED INCOME TAXES 4-26,())48,518 

\ 
POSl-RrnREMEN7r UABiUTY 147,029,052 

l 

POST-1970 m: 17,636,467 

?OTAlS $3.160.656.894 

NIPSCO 
CAUSE NO. 44634 

DETERMINATION OF DSM DISINCENTIVE 

PERCENT CAUSE NO. 43969 

OF COST WACC 

TOTAL APPROVED 12/21/11 

46.53% 10.20% 4.75% 

32.46% 6.42% 2.08% 

2.32% 4.43% 0.10% 

13.48% 0.00% 0.00% 

4.65% 0.00% 0.00% 

0.56% 8.65% 0.05% 

100.00% 6.98% 

{a) COMIP'UTED COMMON EQUITY COST BASED ON WACC DEVELOPED ON SCHEDULE 1 

COST 
(a) 

14.08% 

6.42% 

4.43% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

8.65% 

11 

ETR ATTACHMENT 2 
PAGE 6 OF 6 

CAUSE NO. 44634 

WACC 

DSM PLAN IMPACT 

6.55% 

2.08% 

0.10% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.05% 

8.79% 



UneNo. 

1 
2 
"3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
1S 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
2i 
26 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

l, .. :it,40 ~::'il 

Rate 

OUCC ATTACHMENT ETR-3 
Cause No. 44634 
Page i of1 

NORTHl:RN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE CO. 
C.:.lcubtion of Dcm:,nd Side 1\11:,n.igcmcntlost M;,rgins 
. Blmng Poriod J:>n.Ll'2!Y2016 through December 2018 

Total Tot:11 Toro! 
Alloc::.tron Alloc:il!on Alloc:,tion 

of Lost of L.ost of L<>st 
Schedule M:,ralns M:ir~lns M::.rains 

2016 2017 2018 
611" s ll,4□9,380 S 10, 16$,5S9 S 9,70i,645 $ 

s s s . s 
620 s 2,880 $ 3,SZ2 S s,oes s 

620.1 $ $ $ s 
6:20.2 $ $ $ s 
621 $ 2,41g,129 S 3,237,559 $ 4,307,627 S 

621.t $ 6,088 S 4,473 s 4,472 S 
621.2 s 6,235 S 4,963 $ 4,963 S 
622 s 6,234 S 8,312 S 11,osg s 

SZ!.1 s $ s $ 
622.2 $ $ s s 
623 $ 2,531,144 $ 2,953,952 $ 3,539,998 S 

623.1 s 3,196 S 2.886 $ 2.903 S 
623.2 $ 4,824 $ 4,451 S 4,-'69 S 
624 s 1,753,!;81 S 1,lm,223 $ 2,320,793 S 

624.1 $ 155,901 S 139,514 $ 140,704 S 
624.2 s 111,633 S 101,631 S 102.465 $ 
625 s 16,261 S 15,012 S 1S,32S S 

ros.1 s WO $ 303 S 350 S 
6"..5.2 $ s s s 
526 $ 153,009 $ 193,397 $ 217,708 $ 

626.i s 6,535 S 6,914 $ 7,602 S 
626.2 s 19,064 S 20,599 S 22,171 $ 
632 s :l,424,798 S 3,961,660 S 4.682,257 $ 

632.1 s 452,175 S 413,704 S 414,151 $ 
632.2 s 118,326 S 111,3Si S 111,,w; S 
633 $ 23,169 $ 20,131 $ 21,903 S 

633.1 $ 103,630 $ 80,107 .$ !lZ.501 $ 
633.;! s 103,ll43 S 79,505 S 89,212 S 
634 s - s s $ 

634,1 s s - s - s 
634,2 s 684,323 S 802,670 S 621,900 S 
641 s 19',688 $ 25,605 S 34,051 S 

641.1 $ $ $ s 
641.2 s $ $ s 
644 $ $ $ s 

644.1 s - s $ $ 
644.2 s 

Not Applicable' 
2.-:59 S 1,634 S 2,010 $ 

Tot:tl 
Lo:;t 

M.i1J;1lns 

29,285,624 

11,787 -
9,964,315 

15,033 
16,161 
25,504 

-
9,025,094 

ll,984 
13,7-13 

S,046,SSS 
436.118 
315,930 

47,:5$9 
1,024 . 

564,115 
21,051 
61,834 

12.068,714 
1,280,031 

:J42,1.Z7 
65,223 

276,238 
271,760 

2.500,893 
79,342 -

6,304 

::C,,;rot~J-Rcl.lll•:,•: : :-S1·,,.,:·,,·,•21;735;194· I !,$7i-;!J,'!i;:"2A;335,383· ' •:S:01.'· :i•/,26.685,7Ba : ·s·,1r'J,!,7:2,7-59,346: 

Roslden1t()( 
~ 
Total 

9,409,380 
12,328 8f4 
21.738,194 

~~:::~~ 11 
24,335,383 I s 

1:'.~~:~I! 
26,685,76a I :r._ 

29,285,624 
43,m._72,! 
E-_759.346 

t.i~eNo. 

j 

2 
3 
4 
s 
6 
7 
a 
9 
1 □ 

11 
12 
13 
14 
1S 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
:!1 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
3S 
~ 
36 
3!} 

1-:::::·;40:/•--·· 

R:tle 
Schadule 

611· 

620 
620,1 
62(),2 
621 

621.1 
621.2 
622 

622.1 
6:22.2 
623 

623.1 
623.2 
624 

624.1 
624.2 
625 

625.1 
6:25.2 
626 

626.1 
626.2 
632 

632.1 
632.2 
633 

633.1 
633.2 
6"34 

634.1 
634.2 
641 

641.1 
641.2 
644 

S44.1 
644.2 

NORTHERN INDIAlllA PUBt.lC SERVICE co, 
Cnlcubtlon of Dem.ind Sldc M.in:,gomcnt Lost M.u-glns 

BiUing Period J:muory2016 Ulrough Occcmber2018 

Energy 

Tobi Tobi T<,bl 
All=tlon Allocation Alt=tlon 

or Lo&t of Lost of Lost 
M:.itctins Mnrah,s M,m:dns 

201{; 2017 2018 
$ 9,409,360 $ 10,168,S!lll S 9,707,645 $ 
$ - s s - $ 

s 2,880 S 3,822 s 5,085 $ 
s s $ $ 
s $ $ $ 
s 2,419,129 $ 3,237.559 $ 4.307,62i S 
s 6,068 $ 4,473 S 4,4'72 S 
s 6.235 $ 4,963 S 4,963 S 
$ 6,234 $ 8,312 S 11,059 S 
$ s $ - s 
$ s $ $ 
s 2.419,816 S 2,833,1.99 $ 3,407,278 S 
s 3,042 $ 2,741 $ 2,724 S 
s 4,612 $ 4,248 S 4,230 S 
s 1,623,060 $ 1,832,824 S 2,170,239 $ 
$ 143,317 $ 12i,638 S 126,654 $ 
$ 103,261 $ 93,856 $ 93,443 $ 
$ 3.205 S 1,076 $ 1,ZT/ $ 
$ 88 S 18 $ 18 $ 
s s $ . s 
s 50,569 $ 84,055 $ 99,625 S 
s 2,030 $ 2,667 S 2,653 S 
s 6,276 $ 8,387 S 8,356 S 
$ 3,311.670 S 3.840,921 S 4,551.855 S 
$ 435,934 S 398,375 S 396.286 S 
$ 115,362 S 107,571 $ 107,162 $ 
$ 5,757 S 1,526 $ 1,609 $ 

s 24,086 $ 5.03t $ 5,005 S 
s 25,468 $ 5,428 S 5,40B S 
$ $ - s $ 
$ - $ $ s 
$ 711,610 S SW,747 S 635.319 $ 
$ 19,586 S 25,605 $ 34.051 $ 
$ s - $ $ 

s $ $ s 
s $ - $ s 
s $ - $ $ 
s 1.042 $ 481 S 47S $ 

Not Applicable' 

Tobi 
Lost 

M<1rgins 

29,285,624 

-
11.787 

9,964,31$ 
15,033 
16,161 
25,604 

8,660.353 
8,507 

13,0S0 
5,626,123 

:!97.819 
290,580 

5,560 
104 

Zl4,2S9 
7,3Sl 

23,019 
11,704,446 

1.230,594 
330,095 

9,09;a 
34.122 
36,304 

. 
1,984,676 

79,34? 

2,0oz 

... ,,,TotnJ·ROltlll'.!c •.$·:·,, ·.,·,20,859,904- ,.s ~.::,:;'':'"!ZJ.441,'134 1 •S1:1','!i,,:,2s.,694,93:Zi ,S·c, :·'r-69,995,970° 

Re:,lderitl~I 
~I 
Total 

; ,~:!~~:~ I : 
s ____ 20, 85!1, 9Cl4_ I s 

~~;~;;~ l ! ;~~~:~:l ~ 
23,~J34TS 25,694,932 I s 

29,285,624 
~0,710,346 
69,99.5,970 

Uno No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
8 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
2i 
2S 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
35 
37 
36 
:l9 

, .... ~40, ;:,\ 

R.ite 
Sch«lulc 

s11· 

620 
620.1 
62.0.2 
621 

621,1 
621.2 
622 

622.1 
622.2 
623 

623.1 
623.2 
624 

624.1 
624.2 
625 

625.1 
625.2 
626 

62S.1 
626.2 
632 

632.1 
632.2 
~ 

633.1 
633.2 
6"'.A 

63,;,1 
634.2 
641 

C>t1.1 
641.2 
644 

644.1 
644.2 

NORll-!ERN INDlANAPUBLIC SERVICE CO. 
Colci,J:,tJon cf Demond SldeM1ln::.gcmenl Lost M;ltgins 

BUllng Period ~nwry 2018 through December 2018 

Dem.ind 

T<>l::il Tot:.J. Totll 
Alloe:rtion Alloc:atton Alloc::,tlon 

of Lost cl Lost or t<>St 
Mnralns Mart1ins M:lralns 

2016 2017 2018 
s . $ s s 
s - $ s s 
s - s $ $ 
$ s $ - $ 
$ s $ - $ 

$ s $ - $ 
$ $ - $ s 
s $ s s 
$ - $ s $ 
s - $ s s 
$ s $ s 
$ 111,268 S 120,753 $ 132,720 S 
$ 154 S 145 $ 178 S 
$ 212 S 203 S 238 $ 
$ 130,621 S 139,399 $ 150.554 S 
s 12,584 S 11,876 S 13,840 S 
s 8,352 S 7,975 S 9,022 S 
s 13,056 S 13,~ S 15,049 S 
s 302 S 285 $ :ms 
$ - s $ - $ 
$ 102,440 S 109,332 $ 118,08:3. $ 
$ 4,499 S 4.246 S 4,949 S 
$ 12,78!1 $ 12.212 S 13,815 S 
s 113,128 $ 120,739 S 130,402 S 
s 16.242 $ 15,329 $ 17,886 $ 
s 3,964 S 3,785 $ 4,283 $ 

·$ ·17.432 S 18,605 $ 20.094 $ 
$ 79,54:l S 75,076 $ 67.~6 $ 
$ '17,575 $ 74,077 S 63,804 $ 
s $ s $ 

s $ s s 
s 172,713 S 164,923 S 166,561 S 
s - $ $ s 
$ s $ - $ 
$ s $ - $ 
$ s - $ $ 
$ $ - s $ 
$ 1,417 $ 1.353 $ 1,531 S 

Not Appllcable 1 

Tab! 
Lest 

M;,rgins 

. -
.364,741 

477 
653 

420,574 
38,299 
25,349 
42,039 

920 

329,855 
13,694 
38,816 

364.269 
49.437 
1Z032. 
56,131 

242,116 
235,456 

--
524,211 

-
4,302 

'il•Tobl•RctoJI:., ,s.•.,,:-,r,,,,.,m.290. ·$:1;1:i.:.::\".i!'394)2A9', !:S 11 ! !.>:•9 rf::.9S0i836< ·S·,,:•/.:~sy..,z.7s;s,376: 

Reslaen~al 
C&J 
Iota! 

I' 

990,~J: 2.,16~3.7'6 
990,836JS 763,376 



OUCC ATTACHMENT ETR-4 
Cause No. 44634 
Page 1 of1 

DESCRIPTlON 

ELECTRICITY SALES (mWh) 

RESIDENT JAL 

COMMERCIAL 

INDUSTRJAL 

PUBLIC ST.& HGHWY, 0TH. AUTH, RAILS VOL TOTAL 

TOTAL RETA[L SALES (mWh) 

NORTHERN JNDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

ELECTRIC SALES 

2009-2014 

TEST YEAR YEAR YEAR 

ENDED ENDED ENDED 

6/30/2010 (a) 12/31/2011 (b} 12/31/2012 (b) 

3,399,600 3.,526,537 3,524,316 
3,864,509 3,886,490 3.,863.,067 

8.,043.,519 9,257,587 9,250.,976 

126,849 100.190 99,172 

15.,434.,477 16,770,804 16.,737.,531 

(a} Direct testimony of J. Stephen Gaske, Volume 4, page 72-74, Petitioner's Exhibit No. JSG-4 

{b} Derived from SNL Data 

YEAR YEAR 

ENDED ENDED 

12/31/2013 (b) 12/31/2014 {b} 

3,444,738 3.,384,222 
3,881,913 3,864,241 

9,339.,677 10.,114,222 

99.809 103,424 

16,766,137 17,466,109 

11 



OUCC ATTACHMENT ETR-5 
Cause No. 44634 
Page 1 of 1 

Program Name 

Residential HVAC $ 
Residential Lighting $ 
Home Energy Analysis $ 
Appliance Recyding $ 
Appliance Replacement $ 
School Education $ 
Behavioral Program $ 
Total Residential $ 

Prescriptive $ 
Custom $ 
New Custruction $ 
SBDI $ 
RC: $ 
Total C&I $ 

Grand Total $ 
- -

2016 
878,146 $ 
915,701 $ 

1,481,182 $ 
1,036,809 $ 

645,585 $ 
372,308 $ 
506,540 $ 

5,836,271 $ 

2,775,964 $ 
1,602,434 $ 

595,499 $ 
2,037,777 $ 
1,116,601 $ 
8,128,275 $ 

13,964,546 $ 

Program Spend 

2017 2018 

891,916 $ 977,590 $ 
880,460 $ 953,370 $ 

1,495,661 $ 1,532,741 $ 
1,002,423 $ 1,005,901 $ 

647,557 $ 679,641 $ 
360,068 $ 360,948 $ 
554,845 $ 659,848 $ 

5,832,930 $ 6,170,039 $ 

2,627,551 $ 2,791,457 $ 
1,516,762 $ 1,611,378 $ 

563,662 $ 598,823 $ 
1,816,783 $ 2,049,150 $ 
1,059,534 $ 1,086,695 $ 
7,584,292 $ 8,137,503 $ 

13,417,222 $ 14,307,542 • $ 

Total Spend (Program, Admin, EM&V} 

Total 2016 2017 2018 Total 

2,747,652 $ 965,960 $ 981,108 $ 1,075,349 $ 3,022,417 
2,749,531 $ 1,007,272 $ 968,506 $ 1,048,707 $ 3,024,485 
4,509,584 $ 1,629,300 $ • 1,645,227 $ 1,686,015 $ 4,960,543 
3,045,134 $ 1,140,490 $ 1,102,666 $ 1,106,491 $ 3,349,647 
1,972,783 $ 710,144 $ 712,313 $ 747,605 $ 2,170,062 
1,093,324 $ 409,538 $ 396,074 $ 397,043 $ 1,202,656 
1,721,233 $ 557,193 $ 610,330 $ 725,833 $ 1,893,356 

17,839,241 $ 6,419,897 $ 6,416,224 $ 6,787,043 $ 19,623,166 

8,194,971 $ 3,053,560 $ 2,890,306 $ 3,070,603 $ 9,014,469 
4,730,574 $ 1,762,677 $ 1,668,438 $ 1,772,515 $ 5,203,630 
1,757,983 $ 655,049 $ 620,028 $ 658,705 $ 1,933,782 
5,903,710 $ 2,241,555 $ 1,998,461 $ 2,254,065 $ 6,494,081 
3,262,829 $ 1,228,261 $ 1,165,487 $ 1,195,364 $ 3,589,112 

23,850,067 $ 8,941,102 $ 8,342,720 $ 8,951,252 $ 26,235,074 

41,689,308 $ 15,360,999 $ 14,758,944 $ 15,738,295 $ 45,858,240 

11 


